
AB
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 22 JULY 2015
7.00 PM

Forli Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 June 2015 3 - 6

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public

In accordance with Standing Orders, Members are asked to determine 
whether item 7, ‘Senior Management Restructuring - Service Director City 
Services and Communications - Determination of Salary’, which contains 
exempt information relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with a labour relations matter arising between the authority and 
employees or office holders of the authority as defined by Paragraph 4 of 
Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 should be 
exempt and the press and public excluded from the meeting when this item 
is discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this information 
outweighs the public interest in maintaining the exemption.

5. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 7 - 78

6. Salary Sacrifice Car Leasing Scheme for Employees 79 - 82

7. Senior Management Restructuring - Service Director City Services and 
Communications - Determination of Salary

83 - 98

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: M Nadeem (Chairman), J Holdich (Vice Chairman), W Fitzgerald, N Khan, Thulbourn, 
C W Swift and N Sandford

Substitutes: Councillors: D Lamb, Forbes, B Saltmarsh and Davidson

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 

 

ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 17 JUNE 2015 

 
Members Present:  Councillors Nadeem (Chair), Holdich (Vice-Chair), Fitzgerald, Khan, 

Thulbourn, Swift and Sandford 
 

Officers Present:  Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance 
 Paul Smith, Human Resources Advisor 
 Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
No apologies for absence were received.  

 
2.  Declarations of Interest 

 
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

In accordance with Standing Orders, the Committee was asked to determine whether item 
6, ‘Senior Management Restructuring – Assistant Director: Digital Peterborough – 
Determination Of Salary’, which contained exempt information relating to contemplated 
consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter arising between 
the authority and employees or office holders of the authority as defined by Paragraph 4 
of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, and item 7 ‘Interviews for 
the Positions of Assistant Director for Human Resources and Development and Assistant 
Director for Legal and Democratic Services’, which contained exempt information relating 
to individuals as defined by Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press and public excluded from 
the meeting when they were discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this 
information outweighed the public interest in maintaining the exemption. 

 
  The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for agenda 

item 6 and 7. 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on: 
 
4.1 22 January 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

 
4.2 27 January 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

4.3 12 February 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

 

3



 

 

5.  Assistant Director for Human Resources and Development Proposed Job 
Description and Job Evaluation Process 

 
 The Director of Governance presented a report to the Committee which detailed the 

proposed job descriptions and job evaluation process for the post of Assistant Director for 
Human Resources and Development. 

 
 The report sought the Committee’s approval for the proposed job description for the post. 

It also provided an opportunity for the Committee to ensure that the role had a job 
description which accurately reflected the work undertaken and the standards expected of 
the post holder. 

 
 The Committee discussed the centralised training budget and that the role would 

encompass the workforce development of the whole Council. The matter of consultants 
was also discuss, and the Committee were advised that it was the aim of the Council to 
reduce the number of Consultants used and for the workforce to be self-sufficient. It was 
noted that Consultants were brought in for specific purposes only. 

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to accept the proposed job description for the post 
of Assistant Director for Human Resources and Development. This motion was carried 
unanimously. 

 
 RESOLVED that the proposed job description for the post of Assistant Director for Human 

Resources and Development be agreed. 
 
 Reasons for the decision: 

 
The proposed changes were to ensure the Council operated within frameworks that were 
lawful, transparent and consistent. 

 
6. Senior Management Restructuring – Assistant Director: Digital Peterborough – 

Determination of Salary 
 
 As agreed at agenda item 3, the meeting moved into exempt session. Human Resources 

Advisor presented a report which asked the Committee to determine the appropriate level 
of remuneration for the post of Assistant Director: Digital Peterborough. 

 
 The report followed from the meeting of the Committee on 12 February 2015, where 

Richard Godfrey was appointed to the post. The role had been evaluated by the Hay 
Group and was submitted to the Committee for determination.  
 
The Committee discussed the level of remuneration for the post and noted that the initial 
evaluation and determination of pay on appointment had been undertaken three months 
ago.  
 
The Human Resources Advisor clarified that a job description evaluation could be 
requested at any time and that new information in relation to Customer Experience and 
Transformation responsibilities had been factored in to the evaluation. This was due to the 
fact that the post holder was now undertaking the role and could provide detailed 
information, where previously the post had been vacant and newly created. 
 

 A motion was proposed and seconded that the appropriate remuneration for the post 
Assistant Director: Digital Peterborough be the median point on Pay Band 6, £71,619. 
This motions was carried five voting in favour, one voting against and one abstaining from 
voting. 

  

4



 

 

RESOLVED (5 in favour, 1 against and 1 abstention) that the appropriate remuneration 
for the post of Assistant Director: Digital Peterborough be the median point on Pay Band 
6, £71,619. 

 
 Reasons for the decision: 

 
The proposal was in accordance with Peterborough City Council’s job evaluation policy 
for senior staff. 

 
7. Interviews for the Positions of: 
 
7.1 Assistant Director for Human Resources and Development 
 
 One candidate was interviewed for the position of Assistant Director for Human 

Resources and Development. 
 
 RESOLVED: to appoint Mandy Pullen, who was currently employed as Acting Head of 

Human Resources at Peterborough City Council. 
 
7.2 Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 One candidate was interviewed for the position of Assistant Director for Legal and 

Democratic Services. 
 
 RESOLVED: to appoint Alison Stuart. 

 
  
 

Chair 
                                                                                                                            10:00am – 12:00pm 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 5

22 JULY 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer(s): Mandy Pullen -  Assistant Director Human 
Resources & Development

Tel.  (01733) 384501

CHANGES TO EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Assistant Director Human Resources & 
Development

Deadline date : N.A.

It is recommended that Employment Committee approves the following employment policy and 
procedures:

1. Loyalty Award Scheme (Appendix 1)
2. Travel & Subsistence Policy (Appendix 2)
3. Substance Misuse & Alcohol Policy (Appendix 3)
4. Domestic Abuse Policy (Appendix 4)
5. Maternity Scheme (Appendix 5)
6. Maternity Scheme Teachers (Appendix 6); and
7. Adoption Scheme (Appendix 7)

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Employment Committee following a review of a number of 
HR policies in the light of legislative and policy changes. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council maintains up to date and legal 
employment policies.

2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3.1.2 ‘to 
determine employee procedures, including dismissal procedures’ and 2.3.1.4 ‘to determine 
local terms and conditions of employment for employees’. 

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Like most employers, Peterborough City Council has a number of HR policies. These exist to 
ensure that employees and managers are aware of their rights and responsibilities and to 
ensure that the City Council acts lawfully and also offers attractive terms and conditions of 
employment to existing and potential employees. These policies are kept under review and 
are updated in line with legislative changes and best practice. 

7



Accordingly, a number of policies have now been reviewed on this basis and are submitted 
to this Committee for approval. 

 
4.2 Loyalty Award Scheme – (Appendix 1)

This is awarded to those employees who have completed 25 years’ service with the City 
Council (or any employer from whom they have transferred under TUPE or Statutory 
Transfer).  Under the previous scheme, the council was able to purchase gifts for employees 
using cheques. However, changes to accounting processes mean that the council are no 
longer able to purchase gifts in this way.  Therefore, it was necessary to find a method of 
rewarding employees that was simple to administer and complied with Her Majesty’s 
Revenue & Customs (HMRC) regulations.  The award is a ‘gift’ of £160 (net of tax and 
National I
[...]
s – (Appendix 6)

This outlines the maternity scheme for teachers in line with national terms and conditions.  
This applies to the centrally employed teachers in the council only.  Schools have their own 
policies as adopted by their respective Governing bodies.  

4.8 Adoption Scheme – (Appendix 7)

Previously this was contained within the Worklife Balance Policy.  However, it was decided 
that it would be more appropriate to produce a specific policy for adoptive parents that 
detailed the changes in the law regarding adoptive parent’s rights.  The policy outlines the 
statutory arrangements for adoption leave and pay which would apply to all employees.

8



5. CONSULTATION

5.1 The joint trade unions were consulted at meetings on 18 December 2014, 12 March 2015 
and 10 June 2015. 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

6.1 Implementation of these policies will ensure that the council is compliant with employment 
legislation and taking full account of business need and best practice.  

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 To ensure that the council operates within legislation including the Children and Families Act 
2014.    

7.2 To move forward with improved HR policies   

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 The policies incorporate statutory requirements or best practice advice and therefore the 
council is obliged to have these in place.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Children and Families Act 2014
HMRC Section 323 ITEPA 2003
ACAS Health, Work & Well Being (March 2012)

 10. APPENDICES

Loyalty Award Scheme (Appendix 1)
Travel & Subsistence Policy (Appendix 2)
Substance Misuse & Alcohol Policy (Appendix 3)
Domestic Abuse policy (Appendix 4)
Maternity Scheme (Appendix 5)
Maternity Scheme Teachers (Appendix 6)
Adoption Scheme (Appendix 7)

9



10



APPENDIX 1

Loyalty Award Scheme 
1.0  Introduction

Peterborough City Council are committed to reward the loyalty of those employees who have 
completed 25 years continuous service with the city (and its predecessor authoriti
[...]
nagement of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 require a suitable and sufficient 
assessment of risks arising from workplace activities to be undertaken, and this includes risks arising 
from potential drug and alcohol use. The Regulations also place a duty on employers to undertake 
specific risk assessments for vulnerable persons.
Under the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 employees have a legal 
duty to inform their employer of any situation that could be considered to constitute risk, and therefore 
must report any other employee who appears to be under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

11.0 Relevant policies 

Other relevant policies include:-
Driving at Work Policy
Attendance Policy
Disciplinary Policy
Self Disclosure Policy
Health and Safety Policy
Special Leave Policy

12.0 Guidance documents  

Manager guidance: Alcohol & Substance Misuse 
Manager guidance: Identifying substance misuse 
Manager guidance: Process to follow
Manager guidance: Referral to Occupational Health 
Occupational Health referral form
Managers guidance: Substance misuse treatment
Employee guidance: Responsibilities of staff  
Employee guidance: Process to follow. 

25



APPENDIX 3

26



APPENDIX 4

Domestic Abuse Policy

1.0 Introduction
Peterborough City Council has developed this policy as part of a suite to support employees' health 
and wellbeing at work. It covers the internal and external support available to employees 
experiencing domestic violence, including the appointment of an employee as a nominated point of 
contact, (usually the line manager), special leave provisions and signposting to external sources of 
advice and help.

The Council is committed to tackling all forms of violence and abuse; including violence and abuse 
against women and girls and domestic and sexual violence against men. All cases of domestic 
violence and abuse experienced by employees will be taken seriously.

The Council recognises that its employees will be amon
[...]
icy

Adoption Leave AdL

Statutory Adoption Pay SAP

Ordinary Adoption Leave OPL

Statutory Paternity Pay SPP

Statutory Sick Pay SSP

Shared Parental Leave SPL

Statutory Shared Parental Pay ShPP

Shared Parental Leave in touch Days SPLIT

Keeping in Touch Days KIT

77



This page is intentionally left blank

78



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

22 JULY 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer: Director of Governance Tel.  452361

SALARY SACRIFICE CAR LEASING SCHEME FOR EMPLOYEES

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Director of Governance Deadline date : N.A.

That Employment Committee approve:

1. The introduction of a Salary Sacrifice Car Scheme for employees as set out in this 
report; and

2. The revision of car mileage rates whereby staff who participate in the scheme would be 
reimbursed for the petrol element only in the nationally agreed car mileage rates.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report follows on from savings approved in the Councils Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, whereby it was identified that introducing a salary sacrifice scheme would save 
£100k in a full year.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 HMRC rules permit employers to operate certain salary sacrifice schemes. In essence 
these schemes enable an employee to “sacrifice” an element of their salary in exchange for 
certain benefits. The sacrifice is made before deductions for tax, national insurance 
contributions and, in certain cases, Pension contributions. 

2.2 The employer also sees benefits as no employer’s national insurance and pension 
contributions are made on the sacrificed salary.

2.3 This report proposes that the City Council operates such a scheme to enable employees to 
sacrifice their salary in return for a lease car. 

2.4 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No 2.3.1.4 “To 
determine local terms and conditions of employment for employees”.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes
[...]
ance provisions outlined above. 

 End of contract charges such as excess mileage or damage recharges.
Mitigated by – Scheme Providers will monitor the running mileage of vehicles provided 
on the scheme and, where necessary, offer to re-schedule the agreement. This results 
in a slight increase in the monthly rental where a vehicle shows a trend to run over-
mileage, but an excess mileage charge at contract expiry is avoided. It is the 
responsibility of the employee to settle any recharges for damage to the vehicle but the 
Framework Providers will waive any such charges up to £150. Damages in excess of 
this cost will be recharged to the Council who will need to recover the sums from 
employees. Increased damage waiver amounts are available in return for additional 
premiums payable with the vehicle rental, which it is recommended are included in the 
lease charges to the employees.

8. IMPLICATIONS

8.1 Financial - Savings will be dependent upon the type of vehicle taken by the employee, and 
the amount of mileage undertaken, however, where salary sacrifice car schemes have 
been implemented elsewhere, a 5% take up has been seen. This could equate to around 
65 vehicles being provided through this scheme, assuming an average monthly rental cost 
of £300 savings to the Council of over £50,000 per annum would not be unrealistic given 
this level of participation. There would also be some savings resulting from lower mileage 
rates paid

81



9. CONSULTATION

9.1 Trades Unions have been consulted on the proposals at a meeting of the Joint 
Consultative Forum on 3rd June 2015 and confirmed that they were in agreement with both 
the scheme and the revised car mileage rates.

10. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 By introducing a salary sacrifice scheme for lease cars, it gives a recruitment and retention 
benefit to our employees whilst also providing savings to the Council.

10.2 The proposal to limit the employee choice of cars to greener models also supports the 
Councils Environment Capital and Energy Innovation priorities.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

HMRC Guidance “Salary sacrifice and the effects on PAYE” Published June 2014

82



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 7

22 JULY 2015 PUBLIC REPORT
This report contains an 
exempt Annex, not for 
publication, by virtue of 
Paragraph 4 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Contact Officer(s): Paul Smith – HR Advisor Tel.  456329

SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURING – SERVICE DIRECTOR CITY SERVICES 
& COMMUNICATIONS – DETERMINATION OF SALARY 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report follows the Employment Committee meeting  on 12 February 2015 at which an 
appointment was made to the post of Service Director City Services & Communications

1.2 Employment Committee is requested to determine the applicable salary for the post. The 
exempt annex to this report contains the information required by Employment Committee to 
determine the salary.

2. REASONS FOR EXEMPTION 

2.1 The attached report is NOT FOR PUBLICATION in accordance with paragraph 4 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it contains information relating to 
contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter 
arising between the authority and employees or office holders of the authority. The public 
interest test has been applied to the information contained within the exempt report and it is 
considered that the need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it.

3. APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Senior Management Pay Scale

Appendix 2: Job Evaluation Data for the Post of Service Director – City Services & 
Communications

Appendix 3: Job Description: Service Manager: Service Director: City Services & 
Communications

Appendix 4: Guidance on Setting Senior Manager Salaries

Appendix 5: Exempt Annex

83



This page is intentionally left blank

84



APPENDIX 1:  SENIOR MANAGEMENT PAY SCALES wef 01/01/
[...]
e range minimum should take no more than three years to 
reach the fully acceptable salary level for their grade.  Staff who are high performers and/or enter the 
range above the minimum will reach fully acceptable level faster than this.

Hay Group
November 2013

95



This page is intentionally left blank

96



Document is Restricted

97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 June 2015
	5 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 1 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 2 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 3 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 4 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 5 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 6 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	5. Appendix 7 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures

	6 Salary Sacrifice Car Leasing Scheme for Employees
	7 Senior Management Restructuring - Service Director City Services and Communications - Determination of Salary
	7. Appendix 1 Senior Management Restructuring - Service Director City Services and Communications - Determination of Salary
	7. Appendix 2 Senior Management Restructuring - Service Director City Services and Communications - Determination of Salary
	7. Appendix 3 Senior Management Restructuring - Service Director City Services and Communications - Determination of Salary
	7. Appendix 4 Senior Management Restructuring - Service Director City Services and Communications - Determination of Salary
	7. EXEMPT Senior Management Restructuring - Service Director City Services and Communications - Determination of Salary




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 22 JULY 2015

Members Present: Councillors Nadeem (Chair), Holdich (Vice-Chair), Khan, Thulbourn, 
Swift and Sandford

Officers Present: Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance
Paul Smith, Human Resources Advisor
Karen Craig, Policy and Reward Team Leader
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fitzgerald.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 June 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public

In accordance with Standing Orders, the Committee was asked to determine whether 
item 7, ‘Senior Management Restructuring – Service Director City Services and 
Communications – Determination Of Salary’, which contained exempt information 
relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and employees or office holders of the 
authority as defined by Paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press and public excluded from the 
meeting when the item discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this 
information outweighed the public interest in maintaining the exemption.

The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for 
agenda item 7.

5. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures

The Human Resources Advisor presented a report to the Committee following a 
review of a number of HR policies in the light of legislative and policy changes.

The report sought the Committee’s approval for a number of employment policies and 
procedures, as set out in the report. Five of the proposed policies were amendments 
to existing policies. Two, the Substance Misuse and Alcohol Policy, and the Domestic 
Abuse Policy, were entirely new.

It was agreed to consider each of the policies proposed for approval individually. 

Loyalty Award Scheme



A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Loyalty Award Scheme. This 
motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Loyalty Award Scheme be approved.

Travel and Subsistence Policy 

The Committee discussed the requirement set out in the policy to produce a ‘VAT 
receipt’. It was noted that there were occasions when VAT was not applicable, as 
such no VAT receipt would be available. 

The Policy and Reward Team Leader advised that if there was no VAT payable, then 
a VAT receipt would not be expected. It was suggested that this could be amended in 
the policy, for clarity. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Travel and Subsistence Policy, 
subject to the policy being amended to clarify that where VAT was not payable, no 
VAT receipt would be required. This motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Travel and Subsistence Policy be approved, subject to the 
policy being amended to clarify that where VAT was not payable, no VAT receipt 
would be required.

Substance Misuse and Alcohol Policy

Following a question from the Committee it was explained that this was a new policy 
and that a separate policy existed in relation to smoking.

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Substance Misuse and Alcohol 
Policy. This motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Substance Misuse and Alcohol Policy be approved.

Domestic Abuse Policy

The wording of the policy, where it referenced ‘violence and abuse against women 
and girls and domestic and sexual violence against men’ was questioned. It was 
suggested that this was exclusionary. The Committee noted, however, that the policy 
stated ‘The Council is committee to tackling all forms of violence and abuse’.

Mark Burns, a Union representative, advised that  following consultation, the trade 
unions were happy with the proposed wording.

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Domestic Abuse Policy. This 
motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Domestic Abuse Policy be approved.

Maternity Scheme

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Maternity Scheme. This motion 
was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Maternity Scheme be approved.

Maternity Scheme for Teachers



In response to a questions from the Committee, the Policy and Reward Team Leader 
explained that this Scheme varied from the standard Maternity Scheme, as teachers 
were employed subject to their own terms and conditions, which were set nationally.

The Human Resources Advisor advised that as free schools had the option to employ 
unqualified teachers the scheme would not apply to those staff.

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Maternity Scheme for 
Teachers. This motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Maternity Scheme for Teachers be approved.

Adoption Scheme

In response to a question from the Committee the Policy and Reward Team Leader 
clarified that the policy identified the different requirements and entitlements in 
relation to adoptions from overseas and within the United Kingdom. All the payments 
in the policy were statutory.

The policy also applied where an employee had fostered a child, with the intent to 
adopt.

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Adoption Scheme. This motion 
was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Adoption Scheme be approved.

Reasons for the decision:

To ensure that the Council operated within legislation including the Children and 
Families Act 2014.

To move forward with improved Human Resources policies. 

6. Salary Sacrifice Car Leasing Scheme for Employees

The Human Resources Advisor presented a report to the Committee following on 
from savings approved in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, whereby it 
was identified that introducing a salary sacrifice scheme would save a significant 
amount. 

The report sought the Committee’s approval for the introduction of a Salary Sacrifice 
Car Scheme for employees and the revision of car mileage rates whereby staff who 
participate in the scheme would be reimbursed for the petrol element only in the 
nationally agreed car mileage rates.

The Committee were pleased to see that an emission limit was to be included in the 
scheme and sought confirmation that other forms of transport were included.

The Human Resources Advisor advised that a scheme was already in place of 
bicycles. The position in relation to travel passes would have to be looked at in further 
detail, as this was prescribed by the HMRC. It was suggested that a report could be 
brought back to Committee, investigating other possible uses of the Salary Sacrifice 
Scheme.

In response to a questions from Committee, is was explained that there was no limit 
on the amount of salary which could be sacrificed under the scheme, though an 



employee’s salary would need to remain above the statutory minimum wage. The 
scheme would be available to permanent employees only. School teachers were 
exempt from the scheme as they were not permitted to deviate from their standard 
rate of pay.

The Committee expressed reservations regarding the potential risks of the scheme. It 
was clarified that risks were considered to be low and that, as a salary sacrifice rather 
than a loan, the funding of the scheme would be a high priority in relation to other 
payments. 

A motion was proposed and seconded that the officer recommendation be agreed, 
with an additional request for officers to investigate extending the Salary Sacrifice 
Scheme and to bring a subsequent report back to the Employment Committee. This 
motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that:

1) The introduction of a Salary Sacrifice Car Scheme for employees be 
approved, as set out in the report;

2) The revision of car mileage rates, whereby staff who participate in the scheme 
would be reimbursed for the petrol element only in the nationally agreed car 
mileage rates, be approved; and

3) A further report be brought back to a later meeting of the Employment 
Committee regarding extensions of the Salary Sacrifice Scheme to other 
potential schemes.

Reasons for the decision:

By introducing a salary sacrifice scheme for lease cares, it gave a recruitment and 
retention benefit to the Council’s employees whilst also providing savings to the 
Council. 

The proposal to limit the employee choice of cares to greener models also supported 
the Council’s Environment Capital and Energy Innovation priorities.

7. Senior Management Restructuring – Service Director City Services and 
Communications – Determination of Salary

As agreed at agenda item 4 the meeting moved into exempt session. Following 
advice from the Director of Governance, it was agreed that Mark Burns, Union 
representative, would be permitted to remain to observe the Committee providing the 
contents of the meeting remained confidential.

The Human Resources Advisor presented a report to the Committee Officer’s 
recommendation was to place the Service Director City Service and Communications 
at the median point of Pay Band 5.

It was noted that to award the recommended pay would reflect an increase in pay of 
£20,000 and it was unclear to a number of Committee members how the post’s 
additional responsibilities reflected this. 

The Human Resources Advisor explained the post in question included the work of a 
number of pervious roles, one of which had been paid approximately £80,000. The 
post was considered to be one of the larger jobs within the authority.

The Committee questioned the basis on which Hay amended their evaluation. It was 
advised that Hay considered three aspects of a post: skills and knowledge required, 



the impact of the post holder’s actions and the resources the post holder was 
responsible for. The impact of the Service Director City Services and 
Communications had been reconsidered, as the impacts of decisions by the post 
holder could affect the whole of Peterborough and the Council. 

The Committee believed emphasis needed to be made on getting decisions relating 
to pay right in the first instance. 

It was requested that training be provided on the method of job evaluation Hay used. 
The Human Resources Advisor confirmed that this could be integrated in an 
upcoming training session. 

A number of Committee Members suggested setting the post holders pay at the 
minimum point, rather than median. It was advised by officers that as the post had 
previously been appointed at the median point of Pay Band 6, it should also be in this 
position in Pay Band 5. Points within bands were determined on experience. As this 
remained the same, so should the positioning within the band.

A motion was proposed and seconded that the appropriate remuneration for the post 
Service Director City Services and Communications be the median point on Pay Band 
5, £83,580. This motion was carried five voting in favour and one abstaining from 
voting.

RESOLVED that the appropriate remuneration for the post of Service Director City 
Services and Communications be the median point on Pay Band 5, £83,580.

Reasons for the decision:

The proposal was in accordance with Peterborough City Council’s job evaluation 
policy for senior staff.

Chairman
                                                                                                                       7:00pm – 8:08pm


